SERVICE MANUAL

1
! |
| |
j Excavator |
| 9045B |
! !
! |
! |
! |
i !
i |
! |
! |
! |
i !
i !
! !
! |
! |
i 7-11401 |
1. Trim along dashed line. S.f
2. Slide into pocket on Binder Spine.
TYPE1-4
T T T 1
. SERVICE MANUAL |
! !
| Excavator |
| 9045B |
i |
! |
! |
! |
i !
| !
! !
! |
! |
i !
i !
! !
! I
! |
§ 7-11401 |
1. Trim along dashed line. g

2. Slide into pocket on Binder Spine.

TYPE 1-4

oo e e e i
|
. SERVICE MANUAL |
! !
: Excavator |
| 9045B |
! !
| i
| i
| !
! !
| !
| !
| i
| !
! !
! !
! !
| i
| !
| 7-11401 |

1. Trim along dashed line. if

2. Slide into pocket on Binder Spine.

TYPE1-4

oo e e e i
' SERVICE MANUAL |
! !
| Excavator |
| 9045B |
| !
| !
| i
| !
! !
| !
| !
| i
| !
! !
! !
! !
I i
| i
| 7-11401 |

1. Trim along dashed line. g

2. Slide into pocket on Binder Spine.

TYPE1-4



9045B Excavator
Service Manual
7-11401

Table of Contents

Description
General

Safety, General information and Standard Torque Specifications

Specifications
Loctite Product Chart

Engines

Engine Removal and Installation

Engine Radiator and Oil Cooler and Cooling System Reservoir
6-830 Diesel Engine Specification Details

Cylinder Head and Valve Train

Cylinder Block

Lubrication System

Cooling System

Turbocharger

Turbocharger Failure Analysis

Fuel System

Fuel Tank, Filters and Lines
Fuel System and Filters
Injection Pump

Fuel Injectors

Electrical

Electrical Specifications and Troubleshooting

Electrical Schematic Foldout

Battery Testing, Maintenance and Booster Battery Connections
Controlier

Tracks
Tracks, Rollers, and Idlers

Power Train
Drive Motor and Final Drive Transmission
Swing Motor and Swing Reduction Gear

Bur 7-12091

Section No.
Tab 1
1001
1002

Tab 2
2000
2001
2403
2415
2425
2445
2455
2465
2565

‘Tab3
3001
3410
3412
3413

Tab 4

4001

in Rear Pocket
4002

4003

Tab5
5002

Tab 6
6002
6003

Form No.

7-62010
7-11250
8-98900

7-11260
7-11270

. B-28426

8-28434
8-28444
8-28453
8-28464
8-28471
9-78325

7-11280
8-28482
8-28494
8-28503

7-62401
7-15350
7-62060
7-62070

7-11290

7-11300
7-62100



9045B Excavator
Service Manual
7-11401

Table of Contents

Description
Hydraulics
Cleaning the Hydraulic System
Hydraulic Specifications, Troubleshooting and Pressure Checks
Hydraulic Schematic Foldout (In Process)
Main Hydraulic Pump
Main Hydraulic Control Valve
Cylinders

Hand Control Valves, Foot Left and Right Travel Control Valves, Foot Straight Travel
Control Valve, Shuttle Valve, Travel Block, and Accumulator

Eight Spool Solenoid Valve, Swing Lock and Swing Brake Solenoid Valve, Free
Swing Solenoid Valve, and Quick Change Solenoid Valve

Cushion Control Valve

Auxiliary Hydraulics

Hydraulic Pilot Filter, Hydraulic Inline Filter, and Bypass Oil Filter
Hydraulic Swivel

Mounted Equipment

Upper Structure and Counterweight

Boom, Arm, and Bucket

Operator’s Seat, Operator’s Seat Bracket, and Seat Belts
Cab and Cab Equipment

Air Conditioner Troubleshooting and System Checks

Air Conditioner Removal and Installation

Air Conditioner Components

Section No.
Tab 8

8000

8001

In Rear Pocket
8002

8003

8004

8005

8006

8007
8008
8011
8013

Tab9
9002
9003
9004
9005
9006
9008
9009

NOTE: Case Corporation reserves the right to make improvements in design or
changes in specifications at any time without incurring any obligation to install

them on units previously sold.

' 7-12090

Issued 6-98

Form No.

7-11310
7-62411
7-15360
7-11320
7-11330
7-11340

7-62150

7-11350

7-62170
7-62180
7-62210
7-11360

7-11370
7-11380
7-62260
7-11390
7-62280
7-62300
7-62310

Printed in U.S.A.



Section
1001

SAFETY, GENERAL INFORMATION
AND TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

Rac 7-62010




SAFETY

1001-3

causes of possible injury or death.

This symbol means ATTENTION! BECOME ALERT! YOUR
SAFETY IS INVOLVED. The message that follows the
A symbol contains important information about safety. Carefully
read the message. Make sure you fully understand the

SB001

To prevent injury always follow the Warning, Caution and
Danger notes in this section and throughout the manual.

Put the warning tag shown below on the key for the keyswitch
when servicing or repairing the machine. One warning tag is

supplied with each machine. Additional tags Part Number c

331-4614 are available from your service parts supplier.

AR ACRY

WARNING: Before starting engine, study
Operator’'s Manual safety messages. Read
all safety signs on machine. Clear the area of
other persons. Learn and practice safe use
of controls before operating.

It is your responsibility to understand and
follow manufacturers instructions on
machine operation, service and to observe
pertinent laws and regulations. Operator’s
and Service Manuals may be obtained from
your Case dealer. SA055

DO NOT

00 NOT REMOVE

THIS TAG!

OPERATE
See Other Side Reason — A

JiCase

A Tonneco Company

Case Pt o Prned 1n

WARNING: /f you wear clothing that is too
loose or do not use the correct safety
equipment for your job, you can be injured.
Always wear clothing that will not catch on
objects. Extra safety equipment that can be
required includes hard hat, safety shoes, ear
protection, eye or face protection, heavy
gloves and reflector clothing. 45-3A

121-4810 usa Siyned by

\ J N J

1001-01

familiarize yourself with the correct control

WARNING: Read the operator’s manual to A

WARNING: When working in the area of the
fan belt with the engine running, avoid loose
clothing if possible, and use extreme
caution. 35-4

functions. 46-27

e equipment controls from the seat position
only. Any other method could result in

WARNING: Operate the machine and 2

WARNING: When doing checks and tests
on the equipment hydraulics, follow the
procedures as they are written. DO NOT
change the procedure. 47-44

serious injury. 48-55

WARNING: This is a one man machine, no

riders allowed. 35-8 A

WARNING: When putting the hydraulic
cylinders on this machine through the
necessary cycles to check operation or to
remove air from a circuit, make sure all
people are out of the way. 47-45

Rac 7-62010

Issued 12-94 Printed in U.S.A.



Thank you so much for reading.
Please click the “Buy Now!”
button below to download the

complete manual.

After you pay.
You can download the most
perfect and complete manual In

the world immediately.

Our support email:

ebooklibonline@outlook.com


https://www.ebooklibonline.com/downloads/case-9045b-excavator-service-repair-manual-instant-download/

	Button1: 
	Button2: 
	Button3: 
	Button4: 


