# SERVICE MANUAL Excavator 9045B

### 7-11401

- 1. Trim along dashed line.
- 2. Slide into pocket on Binder Spine.

TYPE 1-4

## SERVICE MANUAL

Excavator 9045B

7-11401

- 1. Trim along dashed line.
- 2. Slide into pocket on Binder Spine.

**SERVICE MANUAL** 

Excavator 9045B

7-11401

- 1. Trim along dashed line.
- 2. Slide into pocket on Binder Spine.

TYPE 1-4

### SERVICE MANUAL

Excavator 9045B

7-11401

- 1. Trim along dashed line.
- 2. Slide into pocket on Binder Spine.

TYPE 1-4

TYPE 1-4

### 9045B Excavator Service Manual 7-11401

# **Table of Contents**

Description	Section No.	Form No.
General	Tab 1	
Safety, General information and Standard Torque Specifications	1001	7-62010
Specifications	1002	7-11250
Loctite Product Chart		8-98900
Engines	Tab 2	
Engine Removal and Installation	2000	7-11260
Engine Radiator and Oil Cooler and Cooling System Reservoir	2001	7-11270
6-830 Diesel Engine Specification Details	2403	8-28426
Cylinder Head and Valve Train	2415	8-28434
Cylinder Block	2425	8-28444
Lubrication System	2445	8-28453
Cooling System	2455	8-28464
Turbocharger	2465	8-28471
Turbocharger Failure Analysis	2565	9-78325
Fuel System	Tab 3	
Fuel Tank, Filters and Lines	3001	7-11280
Fuel System and Filters	3410	8-28482
Injection Pump	3412	8-28494
Fuel Injectors	3413	8-28503
Electrical	Tab 4	
Electrical Specifications and Troubleshooting	4001	7-62401
Electrical Schematic Foldout	In Rear Pocket	7-15350
Battery Testing, Maintenance and Booster Battery Connections	4002	7-62060
Controller	4003	7-62070
Tracks	Tab 5	
Tracks, Rollers, and Idlers	5002	7-11290
Power Train	Tab 6	
Drive Motor and Final Drive Transmission	6002	7-11300
Swing Motor and Swing Reduction Gear	6003	7-62100

CASE CORPORATION
700 State Street
Racine, WI 53404 U.S.A.
CASE CANADA CORPORATION
450 Sherman Avenue
Hamilton, ON L8N 4C4 CANADA

### 9045B Excavator Service Manual 7-11401

### **Table of Contents**

Description	Section No.	Form No.
Hydraulics	Tab 8	
Cleaning the Hydraulic System	8000	7-11310
Hydraulic Specifications, Troubleshooting and Pressure Checks	8001	7-62411
Hydraulic Schematic Foldout (In Process)	In Rear Pocket	7-15360
Main Hydraulic Pump	8002	7-11320
Main Hydraulic Control Valve	8003	7-11330
Cylinders	8004	7-11340
Hand Control Valves, Foot Left and Right Travel Control Valves, Foot Straight Travel Control Valve, Shuttle Valve, Travel Block, and Accumulator	8005	7-62150
Eight Spool Solenoid Valve, Swing Lock and Swing Brake Solenoid Valve, Free Swing Solenoid Valve, and Quick Change Solenoid Valve	8006	7-11350
Cushion Control Valve	8007	7-62170
Auxiliary Hydraulics	8008	7-62180
Hydraulic Pilot Filter, Hydraulic Inline Filter, and Bypass Oil Filter	8011	7-62210
Hydraulic Swivel	8013	7-11360
Mounted Equipment	Tab 9	
Upper Structure and Counterweight	9002	7-11370
Boom, Arm, and Bucket	9003	7-11380
Operator's Seat, Operator's Seat Bracket, and Seat Belts	9004	7-62260
Cab and Cab Equipment	9005	7-11390
Air Conditioner Troubleshooting and System Checks	9006	7-62280
Air Conditioner Removal and Installation	9008	7-62300
Air Conditioner Components	9009	7-62310

**NOTE:** Case Corporation reserves the right to make improvements in design or changes in specifications at any time without incurring any obligation to install them on units previously sold.

ντ 7-12090 Issued 6-98 Printed in U.S.A.

# Section 1001

SAFETY, GENERAL INFORMATION AND TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

### SAFETY



This symbol means ATTENTION! BECOME ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED. The message that follows the symbol contains important information about safety. Carefully read the message. Make sure you fully understand the causes of possible injury or death.

SB001

To prevent injury always follow the Warning, Caution and Danger notes in this section and throughout the manual.

Put the warning tag shown below on the key for the keyswitch when servicing or repairing the machine. One warning tag is supplied with each machine. Additional tags Part Number 331-4614 are available from your service parts supplier.





1001-01



**WARNING:** Read the operator's manual to familiarize yourself with the correct control functions.

46-27



**WARNING:** Operate the machine and equipment controls from the seat position only. Any other method could result in serious injury.

48-55



**WARNING:** This is a one man machine, no riders allowed. 35-8

**WARNING:** Before starting engine, study Operator's Manual safety messages. Read all safety signs on machine. Clear the area of other persons. Learn and practice safe use of controls before operating.



It is your responsibility to understand and follow manufacturers instructions on machine operation, service and to observe pertinent laws and regulations. Operator's and Service Manuals may be obtained from your Case dealer.

SA055



WARNING: If you wear clothing that is too loose or do not use the correct safety equipment for your job, you can be injured. Always wear clothing that will not catch on objects. Extra safety equipment that can be required includes hard hat, safety shoes, ear protection, eye or face protection, heavy gloves and reflector clothing.

45-3A



**WARNING:** When working in the area of the fan belt with the engine running, avoid loose clothing if possible, and use extreme caution.

35-4



**WARNING:** When doing checks and tests on the equipment hydraulics, follow the procedures as they are written. DO NOT change the procedure.

47-44



WARNING: When putting the hydraulic cylinders on this machine through the necessary cycles to check operation or to remove air from a circuit, make sure all people are out of the way.

47-45

Rac 7-62010 Issued 12-94 Printed in U.S.A.

Thank you so much for reading.

Please click the "Buy Now!"

button below to download the complete manual.



After you pay.

You can download the most perfect and complete manual in the world immediately.

Our support email: ebooklibonline@outlook.com